## SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Price to Reengrossed House Bill No. 1015 by Representative Schexnayder

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 2, line 13, after "to" and before "local" insert "event producers and hosts,"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- On page 4, line 20, after "organization" and before "selects" insert "or the event producer or
  <u>host</u>"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 4, line 27, after "state." insert "The provisions of this Paragraph shall not apply to
- 8 events occurring twice in one year due to a natural disaster, an act of God, force majeure, a
- 9 catastrophe, pandemic, or such other occurrence which causes the event to move or be
- 10 <u>rescheduled.</u>"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 12 On page 4, line 29, after "with" and before "a" insert "an event producer or host,"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 14 On page 5, line 2, after "<u>bureau</u>," and before "<u>official</u>" change "<u>and</u>" to "<u>or</u>"
- 15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- 16 On page 5, after line 28, add the following:
- 17 "J. The Department of Culture, Recreation and Tourism shall promulgate rules for

18 the administration of the program in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act. In

19 order to expedite implementation of the program, the department shall utilize emergency

- 20 rulemaking for the promulgation of the initial administrative rules."
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 7

22 On page 6, line 27, after "state." insert "The provisions of this Paragraph shall not apply to

23 events occurring twice in one year due to a natural disaster, an act of God, force majeure, a

- 24 <u>catastrophe, pandemic, or such other occurrence which causes the event to move or be</u>
  25 <u>rescheduled.</u>"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 27 On page 7, line 2, after "<u>hundred</u>" and before "<u>days</u>" change "<u>eight</u>" to "<u>eighty</u>"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 7, line 23, after "<u>The</u>" and before "<u>shall</u>" change "<u>lieutenant governor</u>" to
  "<u>Department of Culture, Recreation and Tourism</u>"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 32 On page 8, delete line 24 in its entirety and insert the following:

## SFAHB1015 HEAVEYL 4439

- "Section 4. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not 1 2
- 3
- signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law without signature by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act shall become 4
- effective on the day following such approval." 5